
Rainbow is a cloud-based communication and collaboration platform designed for businesses. It offers features such as business telephony, instant messaging, HD video conferencing, secure file sharing, and collaborative workspaces.

This conformance statement covers the Rainbow computer application allowing access to those capabilities for end-users.

This conformance statement does not cover the webinar feature, neither the administration interface.

Contact Information: RainbowAccessibility@al-enterprise.com

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used:

Test method used:

- [Référentiel d'Évaluation de l'Accessibilité Web \(RAWeb\)](#)

Sample used:

- Home
- Profile
- Settings
- Channels
- Bubbles
- Contacts
- Calls
- Files
- Tasks
- What's new
- E-Learning
- Chat
- Call and conference
- Join a bubble
- Account creation

The tests on the web pages were carried out using the following combinations of web browsers and screen-readers:

- Firefox 140 + NVDA 2025.1.2
- Firefox 140 + Jaws 2024
- Safari 18.4 + VoiceOver (MacOS 15.4.1)

Accessibility testing is the result of manual testing, assisted by tools (dedicated CSS sheets, HeadingsMaps and WebDeveloper Toolbar extensions, Color Contrast Analyser).

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (No) Level AA (No) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(No)
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Table 1 (WCAG levels A and AA) also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549:
 - Clause 9 - Web
 - Clauses 10.1-10.4 of Clause 10 - Non-Web documents
 - Clauses 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Clause 11 - Software
 - Clauses 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Clause 12 - Documentation and support services

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements](#).

Table 1 : Success Criteria, Levels A and AA

Notes:

- WCAG level A and WCAG level AA combined
- Section 508 not evaluated: equivalence mentions removed
- WCAG 2.2 not evaluated: criteria removed

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.1.1 (Web) • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	The site provides sufficient text alternatives for most instances of non-text content. Exceptions include: Decorative images are non-correctly ignored. Images that are inserted with a text editor can't be given a text alternative or be ignored.
<p><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.1 (Web) • 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Does not support	<p>The site contains prerecorded video and video-only media that do not provide an alternative.</p> <p>This restriction, only holding for the WhatsNew section informing users of new feature, and for the eLearning module, is currently being improved</p>
<p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.2 (Web) • 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) 	Does not support	<p>The site contains prerecorded synchronized media that do not provide captions.</p> <p>This restriction only holds for Rainbow eLearning module where some discrepancies between captions and speech still need to be addressed</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.3 (Web) • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded video content that would require audio description or a media alternative.
<p><u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.4 (Web) • 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	The site does not contain live synchronized media.
<p><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.2.5 (Web) • 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded video content that would require audio description

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.1 (Web) • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	The site's structure and content is not strong with lack of content paragraph without <p> tags, missing lists...
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.2 (Web) • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	Some information isn't exposed in a consistent order, for example some texts are convoyed before the title they relate.
<p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.3 (Web) • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	<p>The site provides most of the information in two ways at least. Exceptions include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Some e-learning videos referring to visual elements only, such as images.
<p>1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.4 (Web) 	Supports	The content of the site does not restrict its view and operation to a single display orientation

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.3.5 (Web) • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The purpose of each input field collecting information about the user can be programmatically determined.
<p><u>1.4.1 Use of Color</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.1 (Web) • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	<p>The site provides most of the information in two ways at least. Exceptions include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Some status about new unread elements, • The favorite status of users, <p>Selected/unselected status on some buttons.</p>
<p><u>1.4.2 Audio Control</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.2 (Web) • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Not applicable	The site does not contain audio that plays automatically

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.3 (Web) • 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	All texts have a sufficient contrast.
<p><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	All texts can be resized up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality.
<p><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.5 (Web) • 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The site uses text instead of images of text
<p><u>1.4.10 Reflow</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	Partially supports	The site provides dialog windows that requires the use of vertical and horizontal scroll on a 320px screen.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.10 (Web) • 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<u>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.11 (Web) • 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	Most components have a sufficient contrast. Exceptions include most of form fields.
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.12 (Web) • 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	No loss of content or functionality occurs when spacing between letters, words, lines of text and/or paragraphs are adjusted.
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.1.4.13 (Web) • 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software) 	Does not support	Many tooltips can't be hovered and dismissed.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>2.1.1 Keyboard</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.1 (Web) • 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	Not all buttons or interactive components can be reached with a keyboard.
<p><u>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.2 (Web) • 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	In Channels, after entering a publication's text editor, focus can't be moved away from the field with a keyboard interface.
<p><u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.1.4 (Web) • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The site does not provide character key shortcuts.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.2.1 (Web) • 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	The site does not include time limits
<p><u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.2.2 (Web) • 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	The site does not include elements that move, blink, scroll, or auto-update
<p><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.3.1 (Web) • 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not Applicable	The site does not contain flashing content.
<p><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.1 (Web) 	Supports	The implements bypass blocks and landmarks.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.2 (Web) • 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply • 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	All webpages have a relevant title.
<p><u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.3 (Web) • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Does not support	The focus order is erratic while going from a screen to another, or while using interactive functionalities
<p><u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.4 (Web) • 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Supports	The purpose of each link in the site can be determined from the link text alone or from the programmatic context of the link

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.5 (Web) • 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	Given the Rainbow features, there is no need for multiple ways
<p><u>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.6 (Web) • 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	The site's title hierarchy is not complete. Several zones of specific content have no title
<p><u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	Nearly all focusable elements have a visible keyboard focus indicator.
<p><u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p>	Supports	The site does not rely on multipoint or path-based gestures.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.1 (Web) • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.2 (Web) • 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The site functions that use a single pointer are completed when the user releases the pointer
<p><u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.3 (Web) • 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The accessible name of each user interface component that includes a visible text label corresponds to that label text
<p><u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</u> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> EN 301 549 Criteria <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.2.5.4 (Web) • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document) • 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software) 	Not Applicable	The site does not have functionality operated by device motion or user motion

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>3.1.1 Language of Page</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.1 (Web) • 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The default language of the site's webpage is identified
<p><u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.1.2 (Web) • 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	The site provides only one language for all the content
<p><u>3.2.1 On Focus</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.1 (Web) • 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	The site's components do not initiate a change of context when focused

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>3.2.2 On Input</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.2 (Web) • 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Changes of context do not occur automatically on user input.
<p><u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.3 (Web) • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Given the Rainbow features, only the main navigation is needed.
<p><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.2.4 (Web) • 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	Components that have the same functionality within the site are identified consistently.
<p><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.1 (Web) 	Supports	The form fields that are in error are identified and the error are described in text.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.2 (Web) • 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	The site's forms contain many fields with no label, or only a placeholder, or with no visible label. Some of them lack indications about expected format or required field.
<p><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.3 (Web) • 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Not applicable	No form field display errors that need real examples.
<p><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.3.3.4 (Web) • 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document) • 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Not applicable	No forms within the site submit actions that cause legal commitments or financial transactions to occur, nor do any forms submit actions that modify or delete user-controllable data in data storage systems

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 		
<p><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Applies to:</p> <p>WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’</p> <p>WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.1 (Web) • 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Supports	
<p><u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.2 (Web) • 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Partially supports	<p>The application provides sufficient name, role, and value for some elements, but compatibility with assistive technologies is not completely considered.</p> <p>Examples:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Some buttons have irrelevant names or no name, notably <svg> buttons. <p>Usage of incomplete ARIA Design pattern on complex components.</p>
<p><u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>EN 301 549 Criteria</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 9.4.1.3 (Web) • 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) • 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) • 12.1.2 (Product Docs) • 12.2.4 (Support Docs) 	Does not support	Status messages are not conveyed to assistive technologies.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Table 2 has been removed. This product has not been tested for conformance to WCAG Level AAA criteria.

Revised Section 508 Report

Notes: This table has been removed. This product has not been tested for conformance to Section 508 criteria.

EN 301 549 Report

Notes:

Clause 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Not Applicable	
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Not Applicable	
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Not Applicable	
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Not Applicable	
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Not Applicable	
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Not Applicable	
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Not Applicable	
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Not Applicable	
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Not Applicable	
4.2.11 Privacy	Not Applicable	

Clause 5: Generic Requirements

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2 General	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality	See 5.2 through 13	See information in 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6	See information in 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.8 Masked entry	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.11 Private listening volume	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.13 Volume reset	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification	Not Applicable	
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs	Not Applicable	
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement	Not Applicable	
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information	Not Applicable	
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.6.1 Closed functionality	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16	See information in 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1.6.2 Input focus	Not Applicable	
5.1.7 Access without speech	Not Applicable	
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Does not support	The app has a font size settings documented in the Help Center, but the path that leads to this setting doesn't have its font sizes increased.
5.3 Biometrics	Not Applicable	The app does not use biological characteristics
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Not Applicable	The app does not convert information or communication
5.5 Operable parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.5.1 Means of operation	Not Applicable	
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility	Not Applicable	
5.6 Locking or toggle controls	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status	Not Applicable	
5.6.2 Visual status	Not Applicable	
5.7 Key repeat	Not Applicable	
5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Not Applicable	
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Not Applicable	

Clause 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
6.1 Audio bandwidth for speech	Supports	
6.2 Real-time text (RTT) functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
6.2.1.1 RTT communication	Does not Support	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.1.2 Concurrent voice and text	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities

6.2.2.1 Visually distinguishable display	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.2.2 Programmatically determinable send and receive direction	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.2.3 Speaker identification	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.2.4 Visual indicator of Audio with RTT	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.3 Interoperability	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.2.4 RTT responsiveness	Not Applicable	The application does not support RTT functionalities
6.3 Caller ID	Supports	
6.4 Alternatives to voice-based services	Not Applicable	
6.5 Video communication	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
6.5.1 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
6.5.2 Resolution	Supports	Resolution is at least 320px X 240px
6.5.3 Frame rate	Supports	Frame rate is higher than 20 frames per second
6.5.4 Synchronization between audio and video	Supports	The application offers a sufficient synchronization between audio and video
6.5.5 Visual indicator of audio with video	Partially supports	In point to point calls, no indicator is displayed when a user starts to speak
6.5.6 Speaker identification with video (sign language) communication	Does not Support	No indicator is displayed when user practices sign language
6.6 Alternatives to video-based services (advisory only)	Advisory – no response required	Advisory – no response required

Clause 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
----------	-------------------	--------------------------

7.1 Caption processing technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
7.1.1 Captioning playback	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.1.2 Captioning synchronization	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.1.3 Preservation of captioning	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.1.4 Captions characteristics	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.1.5 Spoken subtitles	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.2.1 Audio description playback	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.2.2 Audio description synchronization	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.2.3 Preservation of audio description	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description
7.3 User controls for captions and audio description	Not Applicable	Multimedia content does not contain subtitles or audio description

Clause 8: Hardware

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.1.1 Generic requirements	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
8.1.2 Standard connections	Not Applicable	
8.1.3 Colour	Not Applicable	
8.2 Hardware products with speech output	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
8.2.1.1 Speech volume range	Not Applicable	
8.2.1.2 Incremental volume control	Not Applicable	
8.2.2.1 Fixed-line devices	Not Applicable	
8.2.2.2 Wireless communication devices	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
8.3 Stationary ICT	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
8.3.2.1 Unobstructed high forward reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.2 Unobstructed low forward reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.3.1 Clear space	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.3.2 Obstructed (< 510 mm) forward reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.3.3 Obstructed (< 635 mm) forward reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.4 Knee and toe clearance width	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.5 Toe clearance	Not Applicable	
8.3.2.6 Knee clearance	Not Applicable	
8.3.3.1 Unobstructed high side reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.3.2 Unobstructed low side reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.3.3.1 Obstructed (\leq 255 mm) side reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.3.3.2 Obstructed (\leq 610 mm) side reach	Not Applicable	
8.3.4.1 Change in level	Not Applicable	
8.3.4.2 Clear floor or ground space	Not Applicable	
8.3.4.3.2 Forward approach	Not Applicable	
8.3.4.3.3 Parallel approach	Not Applicable	
8.3.5 Visibility	Not Applicable	
8.3.6 Installation instructions	Not Applicable	
8.4 Mechanically Operable parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
8.4.1 Numeric keys	Not Applicable	
8.4.2.1 Means of operation of mechanical parts	Not Applicable	
8.4.2.2 Force of operation of mechanical parts	Not Applicable	
8.4.3 Keys, tickets and fare cards	Not Applicable	
8.5 Tactile indication of speech mode	Not Applicable	

Clause 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes:

Clause 10: Non-Web Documents

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
10.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
10.1.1.1 through 10.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
10.5 Caption positioning	Not Applicable	
10.6 Audio description timing	Not Applicable	

Clause 11: Software

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See information in 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.5 Object information	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.7 Values	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Not Applicable	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.5.2.10 Text	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Not Applicable	
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Not Applicable	
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Not Applicable	
11.7 User preferences	Not Applicable	No user preference can be used for platform settings
11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	See WCAG 2.x section (If not authoring tool, enter “Not Applicable”)	See information in WCAG 2.x section
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Supports	
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not Applicable	There is no accessibility checking functionality in the text editor.
11.8.5 Templates	Not Applicable	The text editor provides no template.

Clause 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1 Product documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features	Does not Support	The Help Center doesn't list compatibility features.
12.1.2 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
12.2 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features	Not Applicable	There is no support service.
12.2.3 Effective communication	Not Applicable	There is no support service.
12.2.4 Accessible documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section

Clause 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
13.1 Relay services requirements	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
13.1.2 Text relay services	Not Applicable	
13.1.3 Sign relay services	Not Applicable	
13.1.4 Lip-reading relay services	Not Applicable	
13.1.5 Captioned telephony services	Not Applicable	
13.1.6 Speech to speech relay services	Not Applicable	
13.2 Access to relay services	Not Applicable	
13.3 Access to emergency services	Not Applicable	

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

ALE International SAS, a French company located 32 avenue Kleber 92700 Colombes, with the commercial name Alcatel-Lucent Enterprise for the application under trademark Rainbow™, 2025. All rights reserved. The information contained in this document represents the current view of ALE International as of the date of publication. ALE International cannot guarantee the accuracy of any information presented after the date of

publication. ALE International regularly updates its websites with new information about the accessibility of products as that information becomes available.

Customization of the product invalidates this conformance statement from ALE International. However, customers may issue their own conformance statements if they have conducted due diligence to ensure compliance with all relevant requirements for their customization.

This document is for informational purposes only. ALE INTERNATIONAL MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN THIS DOCUMENT